


























































































































Root River Soil and Water Conservation District 
Agricultural Service Center 

805 N. Hwy. 44/76, Suite 1 

Caledonia, MN  55921 

(507) 724-5261 Ext. 3 

         https://www.co.houston.mn.us/department/soil-and-water/ 

 
 

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

  

MINUTES OF THE ROOT RIVER SWCD 
November 14, 2024 

 
The Root River Soil and Water Conservation District Board of Supervisors met on November 14, 2024 at the Ag Service Center in 

Caledonia, Minnesota for its regular meeting. 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Kruse at 1:02 p.m. 

 

Members Present: Members Not Present:   
Ken Anderson  

Joe Driscoll    

Matt Feldmeier     

Glenn Kruse  

Jerry Welke   

 

Others:  
Dave Walter, Dan Wermager, Janice Messner and Jean Meiners – SWCD staff; Ryan Hytry – NRCS staff; Bob Scanlan, MN 

Department of Agriculture 

 

Those present took part in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 

Bob Scanlan with the MN Department of Agriculture shared a proposal opportunity for the SWCD. The scope of work is addressing 

nitrate concerns in Spring Grove Township through BMP practices. The work to be performed is outreach, field walkovers, project 

design and implementation. Discussion followed with supervisors expressing concern about the additional workload this would add 

to the current staff. Various questions were asked regarding performing a portion of the work proposed. Scanlan will provide 

additional information to SWCD board at a later date. 

 

 

Minutes:   Motion by Anderson, seconded by Welke, approving the minutes from the October 10, 2024 board meeting.       

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke  Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

Employee Time Records:   Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving the Employee Time Records. 

    Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

Treasurer’s Monthly Report:  Messner reported the October 2024 treasurer’s report will be presented at the December 12, 2024 

meeting. 

 

 

Agency Reports: 

 Ryan Hytry, District Conservationist NRCS Report 

 Hytry reported they have certified completion on the Schaffer grade stabilization structure project and other BMP 

practices including obstruction removal, fence and brush management projects. He continued by sharing $36,000 

in CSP payments have been generated.  For EQIP they are working on the ranking process for the applications that 

were received. Ranking should be completed in January 2026. 

 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 2 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 

Dave Walter, District Manager Report 

 Walter shared construction of the Schaffer grade stabilization structure and Twin Creeks Golf streambank project 

have been completed. Hytry indicated the NRCS State Engineer had been in the area for a project tour in Fillmore 

County and visited the Schaffer project site which he certified. Hytry stated there are several positive comments 

about the project. 

 

 Walter stated he had been out doing buffer spot checks. He indicated the SWCD had submitted a grant amendment 

request on the FY22 Buffer Law Grant extending the grant for one year. The request was approved. It extends the 

grant to December 31, 2025. 

 

 

PROGRAM REPORTS: 

         Dave Walter, District Manager 

 WCA – Walter stated he received notice that a landowner in West Beaver installed a water crossing with no 

permit. 

 

 AIS – Walter shared he received a call seeking a donation to MN Traditions. Discussion followed regarding the 

geographical area that would benefit from a donation.  Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Driscoll, to decline the 

opportunity to donate to MN Traditions. 

    Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

MASWCD & MACDE  
Area 7 MASWCD & MACDE Fall Meeting was held Tuesday, October 22, 2024 at the Jay C Hormel Nature Center, Austin, MN. 

Driscoll and Welke were in attendance and shared at the Supervisor meeting there was discussion on changing the term limit for the 

MASWCD Chair to no limit. Anderson and Wermager were also in attendance.  
 

Walter shared the MASWCD Annual Convention will be held December 2 – 4, 2024 at the Doubletree by Hilton in Bloomington, 

MN. He stated our Conservationist of the Year, Gary Klinski, will not be able to attend the luncheon on December 4 th...   

Messner shared to date she has registered Walter, Welke and Driscoll to attend the convention on December 4th.  Kruse stated he 

would also like to attend. 

 

 

WATERSHED UPDATES 

Crooked Creek –Meiners shared a call came in stating the pipe at the South Fork structure site was plugged. Staff removed debris 

from the pipe.  

 

Bear Creek – It was noted that the SWCD has not received the final report of the annual site inspections. This will be addressed. 

 

Winnebago – No report. 

 

Root River 1W1P – No report. 

 

WinLaC 1W1P – No report. 

 

 

PROGRAM & STAFF REPORTS: 

Jean Meiners, Technician  

 Buffer Law – Meiners reported she has done a few of the required spot checks but several of the locations have corn 

that has not been harvested. She will finish the spot checks as harvest is completed. 

 

 MDA Private Well Mitigation (RO Systems) – No report. 

 

 MDH Safe Drinking Water Tap-In – No report 

 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 3 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 BMP Projects – Meiners stated she has been doing construction and survey work this past month. 

 Fillmore County Journal Insert – Meiners shared the news articles for the conservation insert in the Fillmore County 

Journal are submitted.   

 

 

Janice Messner, Administrative Assistant 

 Volunteer Nitrate Monitoring Network – No report. 
 

 

Dan Wermager, Technician 

 Alliance Grant – Wermager shared 7,549.33 acres were approved totaling $850,464.00 in cost share funds. Projects 

included 5,800 acres of cover crops, 442 acres of reduced tillage, 735 acres of no tillage, 559 acres of nutrient 

management and the remaining acres converting pasture to hay and conservation crop rotation.  To receive a 50% 

payment the producer will need to self-certify the acres they planted and sign the contract.  Wermager stated the 

contract has not been made available by the grant officials to date. 

 

 HELP Grant – Wermager indicated there are few projects that were seeded and required a follow-up mowing. We 

will pay on these contracts after the mowing is completed. 

 

 Local Capacity County Match CWMA – Wermager shared he has started doing the yearly spot checks. 

 

 Project Development – Root River 1W1P – Wermager stated a number of push-up ponds and pond clean out sites 

were constructed this past month above Sheldon, MN. 

 

 Prairie Strips – No report.  

 

 

Houston County Water Plan – Wermager shared to date ten Push-Up Ponds have been installed this year. Also, 13 Pond Clean 

Outs have been certified complete with two additional clean outs to be checked.  Wermager stated at the October 3, 2024 Water Plan 

Committee meeting the committee was informed the County is no longer required to provide match for the NRBG grant and will not 

be appropriating any levy dollars towards this program. This eliminates the Push-Up Pond and Pond Clean Out incentive payment 

program. The committee members discussed if there was a need for the committee in the future. Commissioner Johnson offered to 

explore the steps needed to dissolve the committee and will report back at the December 2024 meeting. 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

FINANCIAL COMMITTEE:  No report. 

  

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE: Walter stated he will be putting together employee evaluations and would like to meet 

with the Personnel Committee to review the evaluations on Tuesday, November 26, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. 

 

TSA7 (Joint Powers) COMMITTEE:  Walter reported the Personnel Committee will be doing evaluations on Monday, 

November 18th and Tuesday, November 19th and will meet in-person on Thursday, November 21, 2024. 

 

 

OLD BUSINESS – No report. 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS & ACTION ITEMS - No report. 

 

 

COST SHARE PROGRAMS 
1W1P ROOT RIVER WATERSHED-BASE IMPLEMENTATION FUNDING PROGRAM (Funding up to 90% of cost 

estimate with or without other non-state funding source) 

FY22/23 1W1P Root River Watershed-Base Cost Share (Grant expiration 12/31/2024) Available Funds $ 0 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share (Grant expiration 12/31/2026) Available Funds $ 148,496.50 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 4 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 

Acknowledgment of FY24 Root River 1W1P Pre-Approved Cost Share Request  

Name Contract 

Total Cost Estimate Cost Share 

Amount 

Requested 

 

Project Completion 

Dates 

Tostenson, Brad 16FY24RR1W1P 

$28,440.00  = 237 acres 

@ $40/acre @ 3 yr. 

 

$28,440.00 

 

340 – Cover Crop 11/1/2024 

Wiebke Feedlot LLC 17FY24RR1W1P 

$4,520.00 = 113 acres @ 

$40/acre @ 1 yr. 

 

$4,520.00 

 

340 – Cover Crop 11/1/2024 

Sylling, Myron 18FY24RR1W1P 

$28,200.00 = 235 acres 

@ $40/acre @ 3 yrs. 

 

$28,200.00 

 

340 – Cover Crop 11/1/2024 

Petersen, David 19FY24RR1W1P 

$2,000.00 = 50 acres @ 

$40/acre @ 1yr. 

 

$2,000.00 

 

340 – Cover Crop 11/1/2024 

It was acknowledged that Contract #16FY24RR1W1P Tostenson, Brad in the amount of $28,440.00 for a three year, 237 acre single 

specie Cover Crop project; Contract #17FY24RR1W1P Wiebke Feedlot LLC in the amount of $4,520.00 for a one year, 113 acre 

single specie Cover Crop project; Contract #18FY24RR1W1P Sylling, Myron in the amount of $28,200.00 for a three year, 235 acre 

single specie Cover Crop project and Contract #19FY24RR1W1P Petersen, David in the amount of $2,000.00 for a one year, 50 acre 

single specie Cover Crop project were pre-approved by Chair Kruse. Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lynch, Ben 

 

 

 

 

 

#26FY22/23RR1W1P 

Prescribed Grazing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$43,526.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

$33,999.19 

$33,999.19 x 90% = $30,599.27 

EQIP = $16,121.60 (2024); Non-State 

Payment Amount =  $8,576.05 (EQIP 

2025) 

Allocated Cost Share = $10,458.40 

Payment Amount Approved = $5,901.62 

Slippage for Re-allocation = $4,556.78 

Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Welke, approving payment for Contract #26FY22/23RR1W1P Lynch, Ben in the amount of 

$5,901.62 and re-allocating $4,556.78 to FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. Fund Source FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost 

Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

 

Owl Bluff Farm 

LLC 

 

 

#21FY22/23RR1W1P 

Waste Facility Closure 

 

 

 

$39,234.00 

 

 

 

$32,640.46 

$32,640.46 x 90% = $29,376.41 

 Partial Payment = $25,397.10 (Already 

paid) 

Payment Amount Approved = $3,979.31 

(Funding Sources = $3,941.38 FY22/23 

Root River 1W1P & $37.93 FY24 Root 

River 1W1P) Slippage for Re-allocation = 

$5,934.19 FY24 Root River 1W1P Feedlot 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Feldmeier, approving payment for Contract #21FY22/23RR1W1P Owl Bluff Farm LLC in the 

amount of $3,979.31 and re-allocating $5,059.56 to FY24 Root River 1W1P Feedlot Cost Share. Fund Sources $3,941.38 FY22/23 

Root River 1W1P Cost Share and $37.93 FY24 Root River 1W1P Feedlot Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

Funding Source Change 

 Contract #30FY22/23RR1W1P Diersen, John 340 - Cover Crop $3,076.65 from FY24 Root River 1W1P to FY22/23 Root 

River 1W1P.  

 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 5 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

 Contract #19FY22/23RR1W1P Petersen, David 340 – Cover Crop $1,480.13 from FY24 Root River 1W1P to FY22/23 Root 

River 1W1P. 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving a fund source change for Contract #30FY22/23RR1W1P Diersen, John 

Cover Crop moving $3,076.65 from FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share to FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share and Contract 

#19FY22/23RR1W1P Petersen, David Cover Crop moving $1,480.13 from FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share to FY22/23 Root 

River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

  

FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

Diersen, John 

#30FY22/23RR1W1P 

Cover Crop 

 

$4,000.00 

 

$4,000.00 

100 acres @ $40/acre @ 1 yr. = $4,000.00 

Payment Amount Approved =  $4,000.00 

Motion by Driscoll, seconded by Feldmeier, approving payment for Contract #30FY22/23RR1W1P Diersen, John in the amount of 

$4,000.00 for a one year, 100 acre single specie cover crop project. Funding Source FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Amendment Request 

 Contract #06FY22CS Hein, Todd Grade Stabilization Structure is requesting to amend the cost estimate of $9,390.00 to 

$13,020.00 increasing the cost share amount from $592.00 to $3,859.00 an additional $3,267.00. The increased cost 

estimate is due to needing additional grubbing and seeding. 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving the amendment request for Contract #06FY22CS Hein, Todd increasing the 

cost share amount from $592.00 to $3,267.00 for the grade stabilization structure. Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost 

Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

Mierau, Bob 

#07FY24RR1W1P        

Cover Crop 

 

$8,560.00 

 

$8,560.00 

214 acres @ $40/acre @ 1 yr. = $8,560.00 

Payment Amount Approved =  $8,560.00 

 

Nelson, Cecil 

#10FY24RR1W1P

Cover Crop 

 

$15,400.00 

 

$15,400.00 

385 acres @ $40/acre @ 1 yr. = $15,400.00 

Payment Amount Approved = $15,400.00 

 

Tostensen, Brad 

#16FY24RR1W1P          

Cover Crop 

 

$28,440.00 

 

$28,440.00 

237 acres @ $40/acre @ 3 yrs. = $28,440.00 

Payment Amount Approved = $28,440.00 

Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Anderson, approving payment for Contract #07FY24RR1W1P Mierau, Bob in the amount of 

$8,560.00 for a one year, 214 acre single specie cover crop project; Contract #10FY24RR1W1P Nelson, Cecil in the amount of 

$15,400.00 for a one year, 385 acre single specie cover crop project; Contract #16FY24RR1W1P Tostensen, Brad in the amount of 

$28,440.00 for a three year, 237 acre single specie cover crop project..  Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

 

 

Petersen, David 

 

 

#19FY24RR1W1P        

Cover Crop 

 

 

 

$2,000.00 

 

 

 

$2,000.00 

50 acres @ $40/acre @ 1yr. = $2,000.00     

Payment Amount Approved = $2,000.00 

($1,480.13 FY22/23 Root River 1W1P & $519.87 

FY24 Root River 1W1P) 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving payment for Contract #19FY24RR1W1P Petersen, David in the amount of 

$2,000.00 for a one year, 50 acre single specie cover crop project.  Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share $519.87 & 

FY22/23 Root River 1W1P Cost Share $1,480.13. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

 

 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 6 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

Wiebke Feedlot 

LLC 

#17FY24RR1W1P          

Cover Crop 

 

$4,520.00 

 

$4,520.00 

113 acres @ $40/acre @ 1 yr.= $4,520.00 

Payment Amount Approved = $4,520.00  

 

Schullo, Travis 

#12FY24RR1W1P 

Cover Crop 

 

$4,550.00 

 

$4,550.00 

91 acres @ $50/acre @ 1 yr. = $4,550.00 

Payment Amount Approved = $4,550.00 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Feldmeier, approving payment for Contract #17FY24RR1W1P Wiebke Feedlot LLC in the 

amount of $4,520.00 for a one year, 113 acre single specie cover crop project and Contract #12FY24RR1W1P Schullo, Travis in the 

amount of $4,550.00 for a one year, 91 acre multi-specie cover crop project.  Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

 

Hein, Todd 

#06FY22CS Grade 

Stabilization 

Structure 

 

 

$13,020.00 

 

 

$15,679.28 

$15,679.28 x 90% = $14,111.35 

EQIP = $7,858.46 

Payment Amount Approved = $3,859.00 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving payment for Contract #06FY22CS Hein, Todd in the amount of $3,859.00 

for a grade stabilization structure project.  Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

 

Van Gundy, Larry 

#11FY24RR1W1P 

Grade Stabilization 

Structure 

 

 

$8,220.00 

 

 

$8,411.25 

 

$8,411.25 x 90% = $7,570.13 

Payment Amount Approved = $7,398.00 

Motion by Driscoll, seconded by Welke, approving payment for Contract #11FY24RR1W1P Van Gundy, Larry in the amount of 

$7,398.00 for a grade stabilization structure project.  Funding Source FY24 Root River 1W1P Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

ARPA – (Spending expiration 12/31/2026) Available Funds $0 

ARPA Cost Share Payment Request  

Name Project/Contract # 

 

Request 

Davy Farm Family 

Trust 

 

Pond Clean Out  

 

$276.04 (additional $223.96 funded through Water Plan) 

 

Harms, Chad 

Pond Clean Out & Push-Up 

Pond with Pipe 

 

$2,200.00 

Shirk, Ryan Push-Up Pond with Pipe $1,700.00 

 

King, Luke 

Pond Clean Out & Push-Up 

Pond with Pipe 

 

$2,200.00 

Spevacek, Phil Pond Clean Out & Push-Up 

Pond with Pipe 

 

$2,200.00 

Sheehan, Jim Push-Up Pond with Pipe $1,700.00 

Heim – Welch, Joan Pond Clean Out & Push-Up 

Pond with Pipe 

 

$2,200.00 

Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Welke, approving payment for Davy Farm Family Trust in the amount of $276.04 for a Pond 

Clean Out project; Chad Harms $2,200.00 for a Pond Clean Out and Push-Up Pond with Pipe project; Ryan Shirk $1,700.00 for a 

Push-Up Pond with Pipe; Luke King $2,200.00 for a Pond Clean Out and Push-Up Pond with Pipe project; Phil Spevacek $2,200.00 

for a Pond Clean Out and Push Up Pond with Pipe project; Jim Sheehan $1,700.00 for a Push-Up Pond with Pipe; Joan Heim – 

Welch $2,200.00 for a Pond Clean Out and Push-Up Pond with Pipe project. Funding Source ARPA Cost Share 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 7 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

ARPA Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

Twin Creeks Golf, 

Inc. 

#04 ARPA 

Streambank & 

Shoreline Protection 

 

 

$48,129.00 

 

 

$37,610.00 

$37,610.00 x 90% = $33,849.00 

Payment Amount Approved =  $33,849.00 

Slippage for Re-Allocation $9,467.10 

Motion by Driscoll, seconded by Welke, approving payment on Contract #04 ARPA Twin Creeks Golf, Inc. in the amount of 

$33,849.00 for the streambank & shoreline protection project and re-allocating slippage in the amount of $9,467.10. Funding Source 

ARPA Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

ARPA Cost Share Amendment Request 

 Contract #01 ARPA Schaffer, Joyce 410 Grade Stabilization Structure is requesting to amend the cost estimate from 

$169,977.00 to $174,895.00. This will increase the cost sharable amount from $104,372.15 to $109,251.50 an additional 

$4,879.35. The increase is due to a need for additional clearing, grubbing, seeding, mulching and increased pipe cost. 

Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Anderson, approving the amendment request for Contract #01 ARPA Schaffer, Joyce increasing 

the cost share amount from $104,372.15 to $109,251.50 for the grade stabilization structure. Funding Source ARPA Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

ARPA Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual Project 

Cost 

 

Request 

 

Schaffer, Joyce 

#01 ARPA 

 Grade Stabilization 

Structure 

 

 

$174,895.00 

 

 

$176,814.85 

$176,814.85 x 95% = $167,974.11 

EQIP = $56,898.75 

Payment Amount Approved =  $ 109,251.50 

Motion by Anderson, seconded by Driscoll, approving payment on Contract #01 ARPA Schaffer, Joyce in the amount of 

$109,251.50 for the grade stabilization structure. Funding Source ARPA Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 

 

 

HELP Grant (Funding up to 75% of cost estimate - Grant expiration 12/31/2024) -- Available Funds $0 

 

Acknowledgment of HELP Grant Amendment Request 

 Contract #01 HELP City of La Crescent requested to amend the completion date of 11/1/2024 to 11/30/2024 to allow for 

November seeding. 

             It was acknowledged that Contract #01 HELP City of La Crescent completion date is amended to 11/30/2024. 

 

 

LOCAL CAPACITY STATE COST SHARE PROGRAM (Funding up to 75% of cost estimate or 90% if combined with other 

non-state funding source) 

FY21 Local Capacity County Appropriation (2020) Cost Share – Available Funds $0.00 

FY22 Local Capacity County Appropriation (2021) Cost Share – Available Funds $0.00 

 

FY21 Local Capacity County Appropriation Cost Share Payment Request 

Name Project/Contract # 

Total Cost 

Estimate 

Actual 

Project Cost 

 

Request 

 

Pohlman, Arlyn 

#06-20CM CWMA 

Brush Management 

 

$2,000.00 

 

$2,000.00 

10 acres @ $200/acre = $2,000.00 

Payment Amount Approved =  $2,000.00 

 

Hanson, Ted 

#11-20CM – CWMA 

Brush Management 

 

$1,625.00 

 

$1,625.00 

5.417 acres @ $300/acre = $1,625.00 

Payment Amount Approved =  $1,625.00 

Beckman Trust, 

Lester & Leora 

#10-20CM – CWMA 

Brush Management 

$1,175.00 $1,175.00 5.875 acres @ $200/acre = $1,175.00 

Payment Amount Approved = $1,175.00 

Motion by Driscoll, seconded by Feldmeier, approving payment on Contract #06-20CM CWMA Pohlman, Arlyn  in the amount of 

$2,000.00; Contract #11-20CM - CWMA Hanson, Ted in the amount of $1,625.00 and Contract #10-20CM-CWMA Beckman 

Trust, Lester & Leora in the amount of $1,157.00 for their individual brush management projects. Funding Source FY21 Local 

Capacity County Appropriation Match Cost Share. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 



 

November 14, 2024 Minutes  - 8 -  

 

 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

WINLAC 1W1P COST SHARE PROGRAM (Funding percentage based on ranking) 

FY23 WinLaC 1W1P Ag Practices Cost Share (Grant expiration 12/31/2025) Available Funds $12,000.00 

FY23 WinLaC 1W1P Non-Structural Cost Share (Grant expiration 12/31/2025) Available Funds $5,000.00 

FY23 WinLaC 1W1P Vegetative & Pollinator Cost Share (Grant expiration 12/31/2025) Available Funds $5,000.00 

 

Walter reported a kiosk was installed near the Root River Bridge in Hokah, MN.  It offers information about the Root River as well 

as its recreational contribution. 

 

 

***Accounts Payable:***    

Voucher # Item Amount 

4936 Ron Carlsen – Rent – November $   1,287.00 

4937 Kwik Trip – Fuel – SWCD Trucks  $      397.45 

4938 VISA – Banquet Conservationist of the Year = $72.38; Meals – BWSR Academy 10/28 – 

10/30/24 = $63.14 & MDA Mtg. Winona 11/7/24 = $10.93; Tree License = $209.41; Office 

Supplies = $164.00; Tree Postage = $182.50; Finance Charge = $3.90 

$      706.26 

4939 MASWCD – Convention Registration = $820.00; Meals = $140.00 12/4/24 $      960.00   

4940 Mierau, Bob - #07FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crops $   8,560.00 

4941 IA DNR State Forest Nursery - Trees $   2,425.00 

4942 Pohlman, Arlyn – #06-20 CWMA – Brush Management $   2,000.00 

4943 Davy Farm Family Trust – Water Plan Pond Clean Out = $223.96; ARPA Pond Clean Out = 

$276.04 

$      500.00 

4944 Hanson, Ted - #11-20CM CWMA – Brush Management $   1,625.00 

4945 Lynch, Ben – E26FY22/23RR1W1P – Prescribed Grazing $   5,901.62 

4946 Shirk, Ryan – ARPA – Push-Up Pond with Pipe $   1,700.00 

4947 Harms, Chad – ARPA – Push-Up Pond with Pipe & Pond Clean Out $   2,200.00 

4948 Messner, Janice – Meals – BWSR Academy 10/28 – 10/30/24 = $28.00; Lodging BWSR 

Academy 10/28/24 – 10/30/24 = $327.28; Mileage – BWSR Academy 10/28 – 10/30/24 665 

miles @ $0.67/mile = $445.55 

$      800.83 

4949 Diersen, John - #30FY22/23RR1W1P – Cover Crop $    4,000.00 

4950 Petersen, David - #19FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crop $    2,000.00 

4951 King, Luke – ARPA – Pond Clean Out = $500.00 & Push-Up Pond with pipe = $1,700.00 $    2,200.00 

4952 Nelson, Cecil - #10FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crop $  15,400.00 

4953 Spevacek Revocable Trust, Philip & Kathy – ARPA – Pond Clean Out $500.00 & Push-Up Pond 

with pipe = $1,700.00 

$    2,200.00 

4954 Tostenson, Brad - #16FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crop $  28,440.00 

4955 Frontier Precision – Sales Tax $         58.16 

4956 Peterson Company Ltd. – 2023 Year-End Audit $    4,500.00 

4957 Owl Bluff Farm LLC - #21FY22/23RR1W1P – Waste Facility Closure – Final Payment $    3,979.31 

4958 Hein, Todd - #06FY22CD – Grade Stabilization Structure $    3,859.00 

4959 Twin Creeks Golf, Inc. - #04 ARPA – Streambank & Shoreline Protection $  33,849.00 

4960 Sheehan, Jim – ARPA – Push-Up Pond with Pipe $    1,700.00 

4961 Quill LLC – Office Supplies $       282.98 

4962 Beckman Trust, Lester & Leora - #10-20CM CWMA – Brush Management $    1,175.00 

4963 Schullo, Travis - #12FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crop $    4,550.00 

4964 Wiebke Feedlot LLC - #17FY24RR1W1P – Cover Crop $    4,520.00 

4965 Walter, Dave – FY24 RR1W1P Education – Kiosk Materials $         21.91 

4966 Van Gundy, Larry - #11FY24RR1W1P – Grade Stabilization Structure $    7,398.00 

4967 Schaffer, Joyce - #01 ARPA – Grade Stabilization Structure $109,251.50 

4968 Heim – Welch, Joan – ARPA – Pond Clean Out = $500.00 & Push-Up Pond with pipe = 

$1,700.00 

$    2,200.00 

 Total $260,648.02 

Motion by Feldmeier, seconded by Welke, approving payment of the above listed accounts payable. 

Voting affirmative:  Anderson, Driscoll, Feldmeier and Welke   Opposed:  None  Motion carried. 


















	February 15, 2024
	March 14, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - April 11, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - May 9, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - June 13, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - July 11, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - August 8, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - September 12, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - October 10, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - November 14, 2024
	Root River SWCD Bd. Mtg. Minutes - December 12, 2024



